Location Significant Unobservable Inputs Land Extent No of Buildings Revalued
Amount
Rs.’000

Embulgama - factory Rs. 50,000/- PP 0A-2R-0P  -   4,000

Balangoda Plantations PLC

Investment propertry of the Company was valued based on  the Directors’ valuation as at 31st March 2020.

Location No of Buildings Revalued Amount
Rs.’000

Green Tea Factory, Gowarakelle 1  27,425

17.1.2	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in investment property valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the investment property valuation.

Melstacorp PLC

For the year ended 31March, 2020

   Land  Buildings

Increase/(decrease)
in land & building

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss Increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

No 451, Galle Road, Kollupitiya, Colombo 03 5%  24,201  24,201  -   -

-5%  (24,201)  (24,201)  -   -

No 146 & 146/1, Munidasa, Kumaratunga
Mawatha, Bandarawatta, Seeduwa

5%  1,449,034  1,449,034  583  583

Melstacorp PLC  |  Annual Report 2019/20  132

For the year ended 31March, 2020

   Land  Buildings

Increase/(decrease)
in land & building

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss Increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

-5%  (1,449,034)  (1,449,034)  (583)  (583)

No 63, Norris Canal Road, Maradana,
Colombo 10.

5%  9,079  9,079  644  644

-5%  (9,079)  (9,079)  (644)  (644)

No 04, Alfred house garden,Colombo 3
(Geethanjali Place)

5%  21,890  21,890  3,122  3,122

-5%  (21,890)  (21,890)  (3,122)  (3,122)

No.453, Galle Road, Colombo 03. (Green
Cabin)

5%  42,731  42,731  1,086  1,086

-5%  (42,731)  (42,731)  (1,086)  (1,086)

Melsta Tower (Pvt) Ltd

For the year ended 31March, 2020

Land  Buildings

Increase/(decrease)
in land & building

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss Increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on
statement of profit
or loss increase/

(decrease) in results
for the year

Rs.’000

sensitivity effect
on statement on

investment property
increase/ (decrease)

in results in the
assets
Rs.’000

No 136, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  37,109  37,109  -

-5%  (37,109)  (37,109)  -   -

No 140/1, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  13,094  13,094  406  406

-5%  (13,094)  (13,094)  (406)  (406)

No 128, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  6,453  6,453  164  164

-5%  (6,453)  (6,453)  (164)  (164)

No 140, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  4,772  4,772  -

-5%  (4,772)  (4,772)  -   -

Notes to the Financial Statements

133

18	 Biological assets

 Group

As at 31 March, 2020 2019

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Bearer biological assets 18.1  2,817,311  3,348,290

Consumable  biological assets 18.2  5,564,283  5,301,819

 8,381,594  8,650,109

18.1	 Bearer biological assets

 Group

As at 31 March, 2020 2019

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC) 18.1.1  50,989  72,835

Investments after formation of the plantation company/ in new plantation 18.1.2  2,766,322  3,275,455

 2,817,311  3,348,290

18.1.1	 On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC)
In terms of the ruling of the UITF of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka prevailed at the time of privatisation of
plantation estates, all immovable assets in these estates under finance leases have been taken into the books retroactive to 18th
June 1992. For this purpose, the board decided at its meeting on 8th March, 1995, that these assets be stated at their book values
as they appear in the books of the JEDB/SLSPC, on the day immediately preceding the date of formation of those Companies.
These assets are taken into the statement of financial position as at 18 June, 1992 and amortisation of immovable leased assets

[…]

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term ex-
ploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological
assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value. The board of directors retains
their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the
sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably
challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

The valuation was carried by Mr. Chadrasena Weerasinghe, an independent Chartered Valuation Surveyor, Membership No F/141

137

18.2.3	 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price
	Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales
prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise of decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the fair value of consumable biological assets :

-10% 10%

Managed timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at 31st December , 2019  (576,842)  576,842

As at 31st December , 2018  (530,182)  530,182

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the satatement of financial position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net  present value of
biological assets :

-1% 1%

Managed timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at 31st December , 2019  216,323  (194,880)

As at 31st December , 2018  218,597  (194,583)

18.3	 Gain / (loss) on fair value of biological assets

 Group

For the year ended 31March, 2020 2019

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

From consumable biological assets  285,223  251,902

[…]

Spread Year end rateRate Date Rate Date

USD/LKR 174.35 22.04.2019 189.96 30.03.2020 15.61 189.91

EUR/LKR 194.71 01.08.2019 210.73 30.03.2020 16.02 209.42

EUR/USD 1.0688 20.03.2020 1.145 09.03.2020 0.0762 1.097

Foreign currency sensitivity

The main foreign currencies the Group transacts in are the US dollar and the Euro. The exposure to other foreign currencies is not
considered as they are mostly related to foreign operations. In order to estimate the approximate impact of the currency risk on
financial instruments, a 5% fluctuation was considered in the USD/LKR and EUR/LKR exchange rates. In the calculation of this
risk, it is assumed that all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis relates only to assets and liabilities depicted in
Financial Statements as at the end of the financial year.

Group 2020 2019

As at 31 March, Effect on profit before tax Effect on  profit before tax

USD net
financial
assets /

EUR net
financial
assets /

Net impact Effect on
 equity

USD net
financial
assets /

EUR net
financial
assets /

Net impact Effect on
equity

(liabilities) (liabilities) (liabilities) (liabilities)

USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000 USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000

Net exposure 57,139 (22,551) (6,000) 155,610 52,916 (25,477) - 168,372

LKR depreciates by 5% (Rs.’000) 542,562 (246,761) (56,208) 1,477,598 465,899 (255,714) 170,121 1,522,494

LKR appreciates by 5% (Rs.’000) (542,562) 246,761 56,208 (1,477,598) (465,899) 255,714 (170,121) (1,522,494)

Notes to the Financial Statements

195

Company did not have any financial asset or liability with a denomination other than LKR through out the year 2019/20 and
2018/19.

45.1.2 	 Interest rate risk
Values of financial instruments could fluctuate depending on the movements in interest rates giving rise to interest rate risk. This
is a consequence of the changes in the present values of future cashflows derived from financial instruments. Value fluctuations
in financial instruments will result in mark to market gains or losses in investment portfolios and could have an impact on report-